any such approval(s), consent(s), permission(s) and/or sanction(s), and which may be agreed to by the Board of 
Directors of the Company (herein after referred to as 'the Board'), the consent and approval of the members of 
the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to offer, issue and allot of 1,05,09,957 (One Crore Five 
Lakhs Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Seven) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) at a price of Rs. 8/- 
(Rupees Eight Only) per Equity Share (at premium of Rs. 7/- per share) on a preferential basis (“Preferential 
Allotment Price”), aggregating to not exceeding 8,40,79,656/- (Rupees Eight Crore Forty Lakhs Seventy Nine 
Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Six Only), which is not less than the price determined in accordance with Chapter V of 
the SEBI ICDR Regulations (hereinafter referred to as the “Floor Price”), for consideration other than cash (i.e. 
swap of shares of Proposed Allottees as listed in the below table) towards payment of the consideration payable

[...]

the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“Listing Regulations”), as amended 
from time to time, the approval of Members of the Company by way of special resolution is required to issue 
equity shares on a preferential basis to issue of 1,05,09,957 (One Crore Five Lakhs Nine Thousand Nine Hundred 
Fifty Seven) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) at a price of Rs. 8/- (Rupees Eight Only) per Equity Share (at 
premium of Rs. 7/- per share) on a preferential basis (“Preferential Allotment Price”), aggregating to not 
exceeding 8,40,79,656/- (Rupees Eight Crore Forty Lakhs Seventy Nine Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Six Only), 
which is not less than the price determined in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Floor Price”), for consideration other than cash (i.e. swap of shares of Proposed 
Allottees as listed in the below table) towards payment of the consideration payable for the acquisition of

[...]

There will be no change in control in the Company consequent to the completion of the Preferential Issue to 

the Investor. 

6. Basis or justification on which the price (including premium, if any) has been arrived at along with report 
of the Registered Valuer:  

The object of the issue is to discharge the total Purchase Consideration 8,40,79,656/- (Rupees Eight Crore 
Forty Lakhs Seventy Nine Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Six Only) payable for the acquisition of the Selling 
Company by acquiring 63,69,671 Shares constituting 100 % stake of the Selling Company from the Proposed 
Allottees for consideration other than cash-settled by allotment of Equity Shares of the Company as

[...]

Sattadhar Cross Road, Ghatlodia, Ahmedabad- 380061, Gujarat, India, who had calculated 
price to subscribe the said Equity Shares as Rs. 8/- per equity share vide her valuation report dated 1st 
December, 2025.  

The object of the issue is to discharge the total Purchase Consideration 8,40,79,656/- (Rupees Eight Crore 
Forty Lakhs Seventy Nine Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Six Only) payable for the acquisition of the Selling 
Company by acquiring 63,69,671 Shares constituting 100 % stake of the Selling Company from the Proposed 
Allottees for consideration other than cash-settled by allotment of Equity Shares of the Company as